
CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham  
S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 5th December, 2011 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency  
  

 
3. Adult Services Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2011-12 (Pages 1 - 7) 
  

 
4. Local Account - 'Rotherham People Calling the Shots' (Pages 8 - 46) 
  

 
(The Chairman authorised consideration of the following item to enable 

Members to be fully informed.) 
 
5. Caring for the Future Consultation Response (Pages 47 - 63) 
  

 

 



 

 
 
1  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

2  
 

Date: 5th December, 2011 

3  Title: Adult Services Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 
2011-12 

4  Directorate : Neighbourhoods and Adult Social Services 

 
5 Summary 
 

This Budget Monitoring Report provides a financial forecast for the Adult 
Services Department within the Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate 
to the end of March 2012 based on actual income and expenditure to the end of 
October 2011.   

 
The forecast for the financial year 2011/12 at this stage is an underspend 
of £100k, against an approved net revenue budget of £76.725m.  

 
6 Recommendations 
 

That the Cabinet Member receives and notes the latest financial projection 
against budget for 2011-12.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 

7 Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 The Current Position  
 
7.1.1 The approved net revenue budget for Adult Services for 2011/12 is £77m. 

Included in the approved budget was additional funding for demographic and 
existing budget pressures together with a number of savings identified 
through the 2011/12 budget setting process. This budget will be subject to 
additional adjustments to reflect the outcome of a number of directorate wide 
reviews and the apportionment of a number of cross cutting budget savings 
targets across all Directorates.  

 
 
7.1.2 The table below summarises the forecast outturn against approved  budgets:-  
 
 

 
 
Division of Service 

 
Net 
Budget 

 
Forecast 
Outturn 
 

 
 
Variation  
 

 
 
Variation 

 £000 £000 £000 % 

Adults General 4,041 3,993 -48 -1.19 

Older People 35,076 35,504 428 +1.22 

Learning Disabilities 17,130 16,742 -388 -2.27 

Mental Health 5,320 5,352 32 +0.60 

Physical & Sensory 
Disabilities 

6,731 6,607 -124 -1.84 

Safeguarding 739 739 0 0 

Supporting People 7,688 7,688 0 0 

     

Total Adult Services 76,725 76,625 -100 -0.13 

 
 
7.1.3 The latest year end forecast shows there are a number of underlying budget 

pressures which are at present being offset by a number of forecast  
underspends. 
 
The main budget pressures include: 

 

• An overall forecast overspend within Older Peoples’ Home Care 
Service (+£452k) mainly due to increased demand for 
maintenance care within independent sector.  

• Pressure on independent home care within the Physical and 
Sensory Disability Services (+£180k) due to a continued increase 
in demand. An additional increase of 78 new clients (+706 hours) 
on service since April. 

• A budget shortfall in respect of income from charges within in-
house residential care (+£235k). 

Page 2



 

• Additional employee costs due to high dependency levels and 
cover for vacancies and long term sickness within older people 
in-house residential care (+£183k). 

• An overall forecast overspend on Direct Payments across all 
client groups due to increase in demand is being reduced by 
savings on independent and voluntary sector contracts as clients 
in these schemes move to direct payments (+£171k);  a net 
increase of 26 clients since April. 

• Recurrent budget pressure on Learning Disabilities Day Care 
transport (+£297k) including income from charges. 

 
7.1.4 These pressures have been offset by the following forecast underspends:- 
 

• Forecast net underspend on Older People independent sector 
residential and nursing care due to an increase in the average 
client contribution  and  additional income from property charges 
(-£311k). 

• Underspend on employee costs within the Transport Unit plus   
income from increased activity (-£43k). 

• Slippage on developing Supported Living Schemes (Shared 
Lives) within Physical and Sensory Disabilities (-£140k). 

• Review of care packages within learning disabilities supported 
living resulting in efficiency savings with external providers and 
additional funding from health (-£409k). 

• One-off slippage on vacant posts as part of restructure/reviews 
including voluntary early retirements (-£264k). 

• Underspend on Rothercare Direct (-£63k) due to slippage on 
vacant posts and a reduction in expenditure on equipment 
including leasing costs. 

• Slippage on recruitment to vacant posts within Older Peoples 
Assessment and Care Management teams (-£130k).  

• Underspend on Older Peoples day care due to slippage on vacant 
posts plus additional grant income (-£52k). 

• Slippage on developing support services for carers (-£80k). 

• Underspend on preserved rights clients within residential care and 
nursing care (-£70k).   

 
 
7.1.5 Agency and Consultancy 
 

Total expenditure on Agency staff for Adult Services for the period ending 
31st October 2011 was £244,178 (of which £1,979 was off contract). This 
compares with an actual cost of £240,864 for the same period last year (of 
which £17,864 was off contract).  
The main costs were in respect of residential care and assessment and care 
management staff to cover vacancies and sickness.  There has been no 
expenditure on consultancy to-date. 

 
 

Page 3



 

 
7.1.6 Non contractual Overtime 
 

Actual expenditure to the end of October 2011 on non-contractual overtime for 
Adult Services was £190,128 compared with expenditure of £203,101 for the 
same period last year. 
The actual costs of both Agency and non contractual overtime are included 
within the financial forecasts. 
 
 

7.2 Current Action  
 

To mitigate any further financial pressures within the service, budget meetings 
and budget clinics are held with Service Directors and managers on a regular  
basis to monitor financial performance and further examine significant 
variations against the  approved budget to  ensure expenditure remains  
within  the cash limited budget by the end of the financial year.  

 
 
8.  Finance 
 

Finance details are included in section 7 above and the attached appendix 
shows a summary of the overall financial projection for each main client group 
together with the main reasons for variation.  

 
 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
  

Careful scrutiny of expenditure and income and close budget monitoring 
remains essential to ensure equity of service provision for adults across the 
Borough within existing budgets particularly where the demand and spend is 
difficult to predict in such a volatile social care market. Any future reductions 
in continuing health care funding would have a significant impact on 
residential and domiciliary care budgets across Adult Social Care.  

 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

 
The delivery of Adult Services within its approved cash limit is vital to 
achieving the objectives of the Council and the CSCI Outcomes Framework 
for Performance Assessment of Adult Social Care. Financial performance is 
also a key element within the assessment of the Council’s overall 
performance.   

     

Page 4



 

 
11.  Background Papers and Consultation 
 

• Report to Cabinet on 23 February 2011 –Proposed Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax for 2011/12.   

• The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2011-2014. 

• Revenue Budget Monitoring – September   2011 
 
Th
[...]

 

5. Summary 
 
This report presents Rotherham’s first local account for adult social care.  The local 
account ‘ Rotherham people calling the shots’ sets out how Adult Social Care 
services in Rotherham are performing, focusing mainly on 2010/11 but it does 
provide up to date information where possible. 
 
The document follows the guidance issued in a letter from ADASS and LGA 
concerning Local Accounts issued in the summer 2011 which suggests Councils 
should publish this statement by December 2011.   

 
Based on this self assessment against the new Adult Social Care Outcomes 
Framework, we believe that the overall local account demonstrates we are continuing 
to deliver excellent services within the resources available. 

 
6. Recommendations 

 
That Cabinet Member: 

 

• Note the content and approve the publication of the Local Account. 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 8



 
7. Proposals and Details 
 

This report introduces Rotherham’s first Local Account which sets out our 
performance for 2010/11.  It describes how we are meeting the needs of our 
customers and improving outcomes for the people of Rotherham.   This is evidenced 
through the reporting of key performance information, being open about the money 
we spend on services, feeding back judgements received about how our services are 
viewed externally and an analysis of local customer feedback and real customer case 
studies. The Local Account provides an opportunity to highlight the things we have 
done well and areas we are improving.  
 
The account allows us to inform customers of performance in an easily accessible, 
open and transparent way.  Key achievements include: 

 

• We supported 6,800 people to live in the community and supported 2,300 carers 
last year, 1,400 more that the previous year. 

• 97% of our customers are satisfied with the care and support services they 
receive 

• 31% reduction in complaints received last year. 

• 2,300 carers received an assessment of their needs during 2010/11 and were 
provided with a carer service or information and advice. This is 300 more than 
last year and rates Rotherham in best 25% of councils in England.  

• We have reviewed 689 more customers’ needs this year, 7330 in total. 

• 98% of our customers are satisfied that they get the service that they were 
promised. This has increased from 96% in 2009/10 

• 85% of customer’s, who received our Intermediate Care service following 
hospital discharge, were still living at home when surveyed 3 months later. This 
is rated in best 25% of comparable councils.  

• Through raising awareness of adult abuse, alerts in Rotherham increased by 
47% last year.  

• CQC assessed the council as ‘Best Performing’ for how well we support 
customers at the first point of contact 

• 50% of our customers receive self directed support, which exceeded the national 
target of 30% and places us in the best 25% in the country. 

 
The local account provides over 30 case studies demonstrating the impact of the 
services we deliver and the outcomes they achieve for our customers.  We have also 
set out some of the actions that are needed to bring about improvement across the 
full range of services.  We are currently delivering against these actions for 2011/12.   
 
The full document will be published as a ‘virtual glossy’ with a small number printed 
initially for key stakeholders.  This will be available through the website and made 
available to customers on request.   Our learning from customers forum have 
identified the need for a shorter, more customer friendly version (‘snapshot’) which 
focuses on the key pieces of information they feel are the most important from a 
customer point of view, this is being produced and will be made available via the 
website and at reception points on request.  We are also producing an easy-read 
version of the ‘snapshot’. Customers will have the opportunity to feedback directly to 

Page 9



the council via the web link as well as a range of other ways including email, letter 
and direct telephone access to the Performance and Quality Team. Our aim is to 
produce monthly ‘one page’ updates, via the website, on progress on performance 
and on our improvement actions.   

 
We are dealing with severe demographic pressures and budget constraints.  This 
means that we have had to squeeze every last efficiency out of the resources we 
use.  We have also had to make some tough decisions about funding some services.  
This will become even more difficult in the future.  We will consider the different 
options open to us by consulting with local people and carefully examining feedback 
and the impact of different actions. 

 
Background to local accounts 
 
With councils now responsible for their own improvement, they have a collective 
responsibility for the performance of the sector as a whole. A Promoting Excellence in 
Councils’ Adult Social Care programme Board has been set up by key 
representatives from the sector to assist with this. It met for the first time in May 2011 
and it is chaired by Richard Jones (ADASS) and has membership from Local 
Government Group, the Care Quality Commission and the Department of Health. 
  
With the abolition of the Annual Performance Assessment, the publication of a single 
data set for local government and the development of outcomes frameworks for adult 
social care and separately for the NHS and Public Health, the board believes that it is 
important that councils find a meaningful way of reporting back to citizens and 
consumers about performance. The publication of a local account is one of the ways 
of achieving this. 
 
Although this would be subject to local discretion, the Board suggests that all councils 
with social care responsibilities consider producing a short, accessible local account 
during 2011/12 and preferably by December 2011.  
 
Local accounts should be customer focused and be aimed at the whole 
[...]
as been set up by key representatives from the sector to 
assist with this.  The Programme Board met for the first time in May and is chaired by Richard 
Jones (ADASS), with a membership that includes the Local Government Group, the Care 
Quality Commission and the Department of Health (DH).   
 
The Programme Board has also obtained approval from the Department of Health to 
negotiate a Memorandum of Understanding that could lead to the provision of £550,000 
towards sector led improvement.  This will be both be used to fund key national posts 
developed to support this work and distributed to regional ADASS regions so that the model 
of sector led development then can be developed with and through ADASS regions. 
 
As part of its initial work, the Board wishes to promote the use of ‘Local Accounts’ as a way of 
demonstrating and describing performance in adult social care to local people. 
 
Although this would be subject to local discretion, the Board would like to suggest that all 
councils with social care responsibilities consider producing a short, accessible local account 
during 2011/12 and preferably by December 2011.  
 
Background to local accounts 
With the abolition of the Annual Performance Assessment, the publication of a single data set 
for local government and the development of outcomes frameworks for adult social care and 
separately for the NHS and public health, the Board believes that it is important that councils 
find a meaningful way of reporting back to citizens and consumers about performance.  It is 
suggested that the publication of an annual local account is one means of achieving this. 
 
The concept of producing a local account is not a new idea but builds on work that councils 
are already doing on local quality assurance frameworks and safeguarding annual reports. It 
is also aligned with developments taking place around sector led improvement in children’s 
services.  Local accounts were mentioned in the Department of Health’s ‘T
[...]
RT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 47



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
Background 
On 15 September, the Government launched Caring for our future: shared ambitions 
for care and support – an engagement with people who use care and support 
services, carers, local councils, care providers, and the voluntary sector about the 

priorities for improving care and support.  

Caring for our future is an opportunity to bring together the recommendations from the 
Law Commission and the Commission on Funding of Care and Support with the 
Government’s Vision for Adult Social Care, and to discuss with stakeholders what the 
priorities for reform should be.  

 

Within 20 years, the number of over 85s will double, and the number of people living 

with lifelong disabilities is likely to grow too. At the same time, though, there will be 

relatively fewer people working and paying taxes to help pay for the support the 

Government provides. As a society, we should celebrate the fact that people are living 

longer. However, it means that if we don’t spend more on care and support, fewer 

people will have financial help from the Government. More people, and their families, 

will struggle on their own to meet the costs of care. The engagement exercise is 

aimed at getting people’s views on this agenda, whilst taking on board the following 

key issues: 

• People want greater choice and control over their care and support.  

• People’s expectations are rising 

• Care is expensive, and people often face very high care costs without being 
able to protect themselves.  

Last November the Government published its Vision for Adult Social Care. The vision 
set out the principles for a modern system of care and support. It said that they want 
to see a care and support system where care is personalised, people have choice in 
how their needs and ambitions are met, and carers are supported. Active, strong 
communities should help people maintain their independence and high quality care 
should be delivered by a diverse range of providers and a skilled workforce that can 
provide care and support with compassion and imagination. People must be confident 
that they are protected against poor standards and abuse.  
 
The Law Commission report said that adult social care law is outdated and confusing, 
making it difficult for people who need care and support, their carers and local 
authorities to know what they are entitled to. It recommended bringing together all the 
different elements of social care law into a single, modern, adult social care statute.  
 
The Commission on the Funding of Care and Support which was led by Andrew Dilnot 
recommended that the amount that people have to spend on care over their lifetimes 
should be capped, although people in care homes should continue to pay a 
contribution towards their living costs, sometimes known as ‘hotel’ costs such as food, 
and building based costs. The Commission also recommended that the current 

Page 48



 

system of means-tested support should be extended, so that more people can get 
additional help in paying for care.  
 
These reports contain some proposals to help the Government decide their approach 
to changing the care and support system. They have therefore launched this 
engagement exercise to generate a wider discussion about every aspect of the 
system. There are 6 key themes, each of which is being led nationally by a publically 
known figure  At the end of the engagement, the discussion leaders will bring together 
views about the priorities for change. This will help the Government decide what to do.  
 

The Government will publish a White Paper in spring 2012, alongside a progress 

report on funding reform. The White Paper will set out the approach to reform, to 

start the process of transforming our care and support system. It is clearly 

important that the Council responds to this engagement process, which is broken 

down into the following discussion areas.  
 

• Improving quality and developing the workforce 

• Increased personalisation and choice 

• Ensuring services are better integrated around people’s needs 

• Supporting greater prevention and early intervention 

• Creating a more diverse and responsive care market 

• The role of the financial services sector in supporting users, carers and their 

families 
 
8. Finance 
The financial implications of this paper are non-specific at this stage, as it is a policy 
and consultation related report.  The potential reform of the Social Care system, 
however, into the future will have significant implications for the Council. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
Given that this is an early policy and consultation document uncertainties about future 
policy direction and future funding implications are high.  The risk associated with this 
relates to impact of the White Paper and future legislation on social care funding and 
costs. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
Future implications for the Council’s Corporate Plan and in particular its priority 
entitled - Ensuring care and protection are available for those people who need it 
most. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
Vision for Adult Social Care 
Law Commission Report 
The Commission on the Funding of Care and Support 
 
The consultation has been considered by both the Health and Improving Lives Select 
Commissions. 
 
 

Page 49



 

 
Contact Name(s): 
Deborah Fellowes, Policy and Scrutiny Manager, x22769 
Shona McFarlane, Director Health and Well Being x 22397 

 

Page 50



Draft Response dated 28th November 2011 

 

1. Improving quality and developing the workforce 

The quality of care people receive is a major concern for users, their 

families and the public more widely.  

 

a. Should there be a standard definition of quality in adult social care as 

quality can often be interpreted differently? What do we mean by it and 

how should it be defined? How could we use this defini
[...]
ce on the financial services sector could create problems of 

affordability, thus impacting disproportionately on the most 

vulnerable and deprived. 

Page 63


	Agenda
	3 Adult Services Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2011-12
	Budget Monitoring - 5th Dec - Appendix 1

	4 Local Account - 'Rotherham People Calling the Shots'
	Local Account Appendix a
	Local Account Appendix b
	Local Account Appendix c

	5 Caring for the Future Consultation Response
	Caring for the Future Consultation Response appendix




Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 05/12/11 38H 
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
5th December, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Doyle (in the Chair); Councillors P. A. Russell, Steele and Walker. 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gosling and Jack.  
 
H34. ADULT SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2011-12  

 
 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Finance Manager (Adult 

Services), which provided a financial forecast for the Adult Services 
Department within the Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate to the 
end of March, 2012 based on actual income and expenditure to the end of 
October, 2011.   
 
It was reported that the forecast for the financial year 2011/12 was an 
underspend of £100,000 against an approved net revenue budget of 
£76.725M.  
 
It was explained that there were a number of underlying budget pressures 
which were at present being offset by a number of forecast underspends:- 
 
The underlying budget pressures included: 
 

• an overall forecast overspend within Older Peoples’ Home Care Service 
mainly due to increased demand for maintenance care within the 
independent sector 

• pressure on independent home care within Physical and Sensory Disability 
Services due to continued increase in demand 

• shortfall in respect of income from charges within in-house residential care 

• additional employee costs due to high dependency levels and cover for 
vacancies and long term sickness within older people inhouse residential 
care 

• an overall forecast overspend on Direct Payments across all client groups 
due to increase in demand was being reduced by savings on independent 
and voluntary sector contracts as clients in those schemes moved to Direct 
Payments 

• recurrent budget pressure on Learning Disabilities Day Care transport 
including income from charges 

 
These pressures had been offset by the following forecast underspends:- 
 

• Forecast net underspend on Older People independent sector residential 
and nursing care due to an increase in the average client contribution and 
additional income from property charges 

• Underspend on employee costs within Transport Unit plus income from 
increased activity 

• Slippage on developing Supported Living Schemes within Physical and 
Sensory Disabilities 

• Review of care packages within Learning Disabilities Supported Living 
resulting in efficiency savings with external providers and additional funding 
from health 



39H ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 05/12/11 

 

 

• One off slippage on vacant posts as part of restructure/reviews including 
voluntary early retirements 

• Underspend on Rothercare Direct due to slippage on vacant posts and a 
reduction in expenditure on equipment including leasing costs 

• Slippage on recruitment to vacant posts within Older People’s Assessment 
and Care Management Teams 

• Underspend on Older People’s Day Care due to slippage on vacant posts 
plus additional grant income 

• Slippage on developing support services for carers 

• Underspend on preserved rights clients within residential care and nursing 
care 

 
Total expenditure on Agency staff for Adult Services so far was £244,178 
compared with an actual cost of £240,864 for the same period last year.  The 
main costs were in respect of residential care and assessment and care 
management staff to cover vacancies and sickness.  There had been no 
expenditure on consultancy to date. 
 
Careful scrutiny of expenditure and income together with close budget 
monitoring remained essential to ensure equity of service provision for adults 
across the Borough within existing budgets.  Any future reductions in 
continuing health care funding would have a significant impact on residential 
and domiciliary care budgets across Adult Social Care. 
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:- 
 

− Council-wide moratorium on non-essential spend - Health and Social Care 
was classed as essential spend 

− Close working relationship with CQC 

− The budget factored in an element for winter pressures 

− The current budgetary position was as a result of implementation of 
planned initiatives 

 
Resolved:-  That the latest financial projection against budget for the year 
based on actual income and expenditure to the end of October, 2011 for Adult 
Services be noted. 
 

H35. LOCAL ACCOUNT - 'ROTHERHAM PEOPLE CALLING THE SHOTS'  

 
 Dave Roddis, Performance and Quality Manager, presented Rotherham’s first 

local account for Adult Social Care which set out how services were performing 
in Rotherham, focussing mainly on 2010/11, but did provide up-to-date 
information where possible.  
 
The local account described how the Service was meeting the needs of its 
customers and improving outcomes for the people of Rotherham.  This was 
evidenced through the reporting of key performance information, being open 
about the money spent on services, feeding back judgements received about 
how services were viewed externally and an analysis of local customer feedback 
and real customer case studies. The Local Account provided an opportunity to 
highlight the things done well and areas where there had been improvement 
 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 05/12/11 40H 
 

 

Key achievements included:- 
 

• 6,800 people supported to live in the community and 2,300 carers 
supported – 1,400 more than the previous year 

• 97% of customers were satisfied with the care and support services they 
received 

• 31% reduction in complaints 

• 2,300 carers received an assessment of their needs and provided with a 
carer service or information and advice – 300 more than the previous year 
and rated Rotherham in the best 25% of Councils in England 

• 689 customers’ needs reviewed – 7,330 in total 

• 98% of customers were satisfied they got the service promised – an 
increase from 96% in 2009/10 

• 85% of customers in receipt of Intermediate Care Service following hospital 
discharge were still living at home when surveyed 3 months later – rated in 
best 25% of comparable Councils 

• Through raising awareness of adult abuse, alerts in Rotherham increased 
by 47% 

• CQC assessed the Council as “Best Performing” for how well it supported 
customers at the first point of contact 

• 50% of customers received self-directed support which exceeded the 
national target of 30% - placed in the best 25% in the country 

 
Rotherham’s Local Account has been shaped following a self assessment 
against the new Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework.  Based on this self-
assessment the Council believed that the overall local account demonstrated it 
was continuing to deliver excellent services within the resources available.  The 
local account provided over 30 case studies demonstrating the impact of the 
services delivered and the outcomes they achieved for their customers.   
 
The full document, which had been developed in conjunction with customers 
and members, would be published as a ‘virtual glossy’ with a small number 
printed initially for key stakeholders.  It would also be available through the 
website and to customers on request. 
 
Customers would have the opportunity to feedback directly to the Council via 
the web link as well as e-mail, letter and direct telephone access.  It was 
intended to produce monthly ‘one page’ updates, via the website, on progress 
on performance and on improvement actions. 
 
With councils now responsible for their own improvement, there was a 
collective responsibility for the performance of the sector as a whole.  A 
Promoting Excellence in Councils Adult Social Care Programme Board had 
been established by key representatives from the sector, chaired by Richard 
Jones (ADASS) and had membership from Local Government Group, Care 
Quality Commission and the Department of Health.   
 
With the abolition of the Annual Performance Assessment, the publication of a 
single data set for local government and the development of outcomes 
frameworks for adult social care and separately for the NHS and Public Health, 
the Board believed that it was important that councils found a meaningful way 
of reporting back to citizens and consumers about performance. Although this 



41H ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 05/12/11 

 

 

would be subject to local discretion, the Board suggested that all councils with 
social care responsibilities consider producing a short, accessible local account 
during 2011/12 and preferably by December 2011.  
 
Local accounts should be customer focused and be aimed at the whole 
community, be published on council websites by the Lead Member.  The core 
requirement for a local account was to report on the quality of adult social care 
in the area.   The Local Account built on work the Council was already doing on 
local quality assurance frameworks and safeguarding annual reports. 
 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Local Account be approved for publication. 
 
(2)  That a copy of the “snapshot” version be provided for all Elected Members 
 

H36. CARING FOR THE FUTURE CONSULTATION RESPONSE  
 

 The Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services, submitted the 
draft response to the national consultation exercise, launched on 15th 
September, 2011, on the Future of Adult Social Care – Caring for the Future – 
an engagement with people who used Care and Support Services, local 
councils, care providers and the voluntary sector about the priorities for 
improving care and support. 
 
Caring for Our future was an opportunity to bring together the 
recommendations from the Law Commission and the Commission on Funding 
of Care and Support with the Government’s Vision for Adult Social Care and to 
discuss with stakeholders what the priorities for reform should be. 
 
Last November the Government published its Vision for Adult Social Care 
setting out the principles for a modern system of care and support.  They 
wanted to see a care and support system where care was personalised, people 
had choice in how their needs and ambitions were met and carers were 
supported.  Active strong community should help people maintain their 
independence and high quality care should be delivered by a diverse range of 
providers and a skilled workforce that could provide care and support with 
compassion and imagination.  People must be confident that they were 
protected against poor standards and abuse. 
 
The Commission on the Funding of Care and Support, led by Andrew Dilnot, 
recommended that the amount that people had to spend on care over their 
lifetimes should be capped although people in care homes should continue to 
pay a contribution towards their living costs, sometimes known as ‘hotel’ costs 
such as food and building based costs.  The Commission also recommended 
that the current system of means tested support should be extended so that 
more people could get additional help in paying for care. 
 
The Government would publish a White Paper in Spring 2012 alongside a 
progress report on funding reform.  The White Paper would set out the 
approach to reform to start the process of transforming the care and support 
system.  It was important that the Council responded to this engagement 
process which was broken down into the following discussion areas:- 
 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 05/12/11 42H 
 

 

− Improving quality and developing the workforce 

− Increased personalisation and choice 

− Ensuring services were better integrated around people’s needs 

− Supporting greater prevention and early intervention 

− Creating a more diverse and responsive care market 

− The role of the financial services sector in supporting users, carers and 
their families 

 
It was noted that the consultation had been considered by both the Health and 
Improving Lives Select Commissions. 
 
In order to comply with the deadline, the Cabinet Member had agreed the 
response earlier. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the background to the national consultation exercise be 
noted. 
 
(2)  That the Council’s response be endorsed. 
 

 


